A/D581-40	09/18012
Form PTO-1595 MAD (Rev. 6-93) //.02-98 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 06-03-19	U.S. Department of Common Patent and Trademark O U.S. Department of Common Patent and Trademark O U.S. Department of Common Patent and Trademark O U.S. Department of Common Patent and Trademark O
To the Honorable Commissioner o 10102331	attached aniairal de sumante an apput tharact
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Thong Hauw SIE	Name: Clemens Josephus JACOBS
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes_XNo	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>X Assignment  <ul> <li>Merger</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Change of Name</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Street Address: Veenlanden 40, 3871 RD Hoevelaken, The Netherlands
Other Execution Date: October 26, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🛛 X No
09/180124	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be</li> </ol>	rs attached?
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. Rodman Steele, Jr.	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)</li></ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. Rodman Steele, Jr. Internal Address: Street Address: OUARLES & BRADY 222 Lakeview Avenue - 4th Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)\$ 40.00</li> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number</li> </ul>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: J. Rodman Steele, Jr. Internal Address: Street Address: OUARLES & BRADY 222 Lakeview Avenue - 4th Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401	<ul> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved:</li> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 34)\$ 40.00</li> <li>X Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number 17-0055</li> </ul>

WP/132591 Express Mail Label No.EH594101052US

PATENT REEL: 9825 FRAME: 0006

## U.S. PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT SOLE OR JOINT INVENTORS EXECUTED OUTSIDE U.S.A.

WHEREAS, I (We), Tjong Hauw SIE

as assignor(s), have invented certain improvements in

Instrument for interrupting conduction paths within the heart.

for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by me (us) of even date herewith

and whereas

Clemens Josephus JACOBS

Veenlanden 40

3871 RD HOEVELAKEN, The Netherlands

as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and any U.S. Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (We), as assignor(s), hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and the aforesaid United States application for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States including all rights of priority from the filing of said application, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for myself (ourselves) and my (our) legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Patent on said invention and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interfer-ences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention in the United States, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

Dated: October 26, 1998

Tjong Hauw 8 TE

Express Mail Label No.EH594101052US

## PATENT REEL: 9825 FRAME: 0007

## ASSIGNMENT OF PRIORITY RIGHTS

The first undersigned:

1. SIE, Tjong Hauw 49, Prinses Julianastraat 8019 AT ZWOLLE The Netherlands

declares to have assigned to the second undersigned:

2. JACOBS, Clemens Josephus 40, Veenlanden 3871 RD HOEVELAKEN The Netherlands

the right to claim the priority of The Netherlands patent application No. 1003024 which was filed on May 3, 1996 by the first undersigned and having the title "Impulse conduction blocking instrument"

and the right to file a PCT-application, to enter the PCTapplication into the national/regional phase, and filing of other foreign patent applications for the subject matter of Netherlands patent application No. 1003024 claiming priority thereof.

(Place) 30 March 1997

Undersigned 1 signs here

for which and (Place) heates

Undersigned 2 signs here

JACOBS, Clemens Josephus

**RECORDED: 11/02/1998**